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VALUE OF FRUIT PRODUCTION - 1972 

The total farm value of the 1972 commercial fruit crop in Canada is estimated 
at 92.7 million dollars, about 10 7. higher than the 1971 total of 83.4 million dol-
lars. The 1972 total is comprised of 37.2 million dollars from the sale of apples, 
23.9 million dollars from the sales of tender fruits and 31.6 million dollars from 
sales of small fruits. 

Ontario fruit growers received an estimated 40.2 million dollars from the sales 
f crops in 1972, about a 5 7. decrease below the previous year. Returns were higher 

:his year for apples, pears, plums and prunes and sweet cherries while the value of 
cther fruits decreased. 

The value of British Columbia fruit is estimated at 30.1 million dollars, some-
what higher than the 24.9 million dollars in 1971. 

Commercial fruit production in Quebec stood at 13.6 million dollars in 1972, 
about 30 7. higher than the 1971 value of 9.5 million dollars. 

The 1972 total value of commercial fruit production in the Atlantic Provinces 
increased to 8.8 million dollars from 6.9 million. 

In Table 2 the estimated volume and value of apples sold on the fresh market 
and those sold for processing for both 1971 and 1972 are shown. Similar estimates 
for the other fruits in Quebec, Ontario and British Columbia are also included in 
this table. 

Commercial crop estimates presented in this report refer to marketed fruit 
only. Farm value as indicated in Table 1 is an estimate of returns from fruit crop 
sales, whether for processing or for the fresh fruit market. Table 2 includes a 
breakdown between the fresh market and processing sales. Except where otherwise 
noted, the data were supplied to Statistics Canada by Provincial and Federal depart-
ments of Agricultural personnel in the various fruit growing areas and by the Quebec 
Bureau of Statistics. The 1972 figures are preliminary and subject to revision. 
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TABLE 1. Estimated Total Coninercial Production and Value of Fruit in Canada, 
by Province, 1971 and 1972 

1971 1972 

Production 
Farm 
value 

Production 
Farm 

 value 

1 000 tons $ 1 000 1 000 tons $'OOO 

Canada 
Apples 	................bu 20,532 431,156 26,590 20,618 432,994 37,164 
Pears 	................." 1,813 45,329 4,902 1,818 45,445 6,010 
Plums and prunes ......" 442 11,038 1,576 362 9,053 1,797 
Peaches 	..............." 2,517 62,927 11,166 1,693 42,322 9,843 
Apricots 133 3,315 443 126 3,144 496 
Cherries, 	sweet 	......." 463 11,559 3,665 319 7,997 3,808 
Cherries, sour 
Strawberries 	..........qt 

438 
34,092 

10,950 
22,449 

2,865 
9,469 

362 
21,721 

9,054 
14,251 

1,933 
7,613 

Raspberries 	..........." 8,875 6,411 3,667 9,162 6,656 4,914 
Loganberries 	..........lb 855 428 184 680 340 163 
Grapes 	................" 174,626 87,313 14,041 124,398 62,199 10,978 
Blueberries 	..........." 22,471 11,235 3,830 26,366 13,183 6,999 
Cranberries 	..........." 10,574 5,287 965 7,846 3,923 954 

709,397 83,363 650,561 	92,672 Total 

Newfoundland 
Blueberries 	...........lb. 1,700 850 204 2,100 1,050 	420 

Prince Edward Island 
Strawberries 	..........qt. 1,680 1,050 437 270 169 	97 
Blueberries 	...........lb. 525 262 74 177 88 	42 
Cranberries 	........... 90 45 9 30 15 	5 

1,357 520 272 144 Total 

Nova Scotia 
Apples 	................bu 2,550 53,550 2,218 1,950 40,950 3,100 
Pears 	................." 65 1,625 125 70 1,750 154 
Plums and prunes 	......" 6 150 20 6 150 34 
Strawberries 	..........qt 2,500 1,562 775 1,200 750 492 
Raspberries 	..........." 35 22 21 30 19 20 
Blueberries 	...........lb 7,200 3,600 1,152 10,000 5,000 2,400 
Cranberries 119 60 23 160 80 30 

60,569 4,334 48,699 6,230 Total 

New Brunswick 
Apples 	................bu. 435 9,135 457 325 6,825 715 
Strawberries 	..........qt. 1,734 1,084 624 769 481 323 
Raspberries 	..........." 30 19 20 30 19 P 
Blueberries 	...........lb 4,800 2,400 720 3,779 1,890 907 

Total 12,638 1821 9,215 1,961 
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1 	 'ti1 (r'e1ia1 VroducL . on 3td \.1i 	 ii 
hv Province, 1971 and 1972 - Concluded 

1971 1972 

Production 
Farm 
value 

Production 
Farm 

 
value 

1 000 tons $ 1 000 1 000 tons $000 

Quebec 
Apples 	................bu. 6,257 131,397 6,257 5,986 125,706 9,522 
Strawberries 	..........qt. 7,830 4,894 2,132 4,900 3,062 1,785 
Raspberries 	..........." 700 438 350 700 438 350 
Blueberries 	...........lb 4,200 2,100 756 6,321 3,160 1,896 

138,829 9,495 132,366 13,553 Total 

)ntario 
\rlples 	................bu 

[urns 	and 	prunes 	......" 
.aches 	............... 	... 

cherries, 	sweet 	....... lI  
Cherries, 	sour 
Strawberries 	..........qt 

6,761 
1,016 

229 
2,026 

205 
409 

11,215 

141,972 
25,400 
5,714 

50,647 
5,125 

10,214 
7,009 

8,953 
3,061 

958 
8,940 
1,437 
2,656 
3,067 

6,575 
1,015 

228 
1,263 

148 
337 

9,179 

138,085 
25,375 
5,711 

31,584 
3,712 
8,426 
5,737 

12,340 
3,398 
1,178 
7,593 
1,516 
1,747 
2,985 

Raspberries 1,203 752 568 982 614 544 
Grapes 	................lb 156,350 78,175 12,465 104,281 52,141 8,928 

325,008 42,105 271,385 40,229 Total 

British Columbia 
Apples 	................bu. 4,529 95,102 8,705 5,782 121,428 11,487 
Pears 	................." 732 18,304 1,716 733 18,320 2,458 
Plums and prunes 	......" 207 5,174 598 128 3,192 585 
Peaches 	..............." 491 12,280 2,226 430 10,738 2,250 
Apricots 	.............." 133 3,315 443 126 3,144 496 
Cherries, 	sweet 	......." 258 6,434 2,228 171 4,285 2,292 
Cherries, 	sour 	........" 29 736 209 25 628 186 
Strawberries 	..........qt. 9,133 6,850 2,434 5,403 4,052 1,931 
Raspberries 	..........." 6,907 5,180 2,708 7,420 5,566 3,984 
Loganberries 	..........lb. 855 428 184 680 340 163 
Grapes 	................" 18,276 9,138 1,576 20,117 10,058 2,050 
Blueberries 	..........." 4,046 2,023 924 3,989 1,995 1,334 
Crrnberries 	........... 	" 10,365 5,182 933 7,656 3,828 919 

170,146 24,884 187,574 30,135 tat 
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TABLE 2. Est iivatd Fresh 1arke. Sal 

1971 

Estimated fresh market 
Sales to processors sales 

Quantity 	Value 	Quantity 	Value 

1 000 	1 	tons 	$'OOO 	'000 	I 	tons 	8 1 000 

Nova Scotia 
Apples 	................bu. 998 20,958 1,240 1,552 32,592 978 

New Brunswick 
Apples 	................bu. 435 9,135 457 - - - 

Quebec 
Apples 	................bu. 1,520 4,075 85,575 4,737 2,182 45,822 
Strawberries 	..........qt. 7,280 4 2 550 1,994 550 344 138 
Raspberries 	..........." .. .. .. 

90,125 6,731 46,166 Total 1,658 

Ontario 
Apples 	................bu. 3,988 83,742 6,454 2,773 58,230 2,499 
Pears 	................." 366 9,161 1,300 650 16,239 1,761 
Plums and prunes 	......" 196 4,900 832 33 814 12 
Peaches 	................ 1  1,453 36,315 6,899 573 14,332 2,041 
Cherries, 	sweet 	....... I'  159 3,969 1,103 46 1,156 334 
Cherries, 	sour 	......... 1  15 352 52 394 9,862 2,604 
Strawberries 	..........qt. .. .. .. x x x 
Raspberries 	..........." 1,140 713 541 63 39 27 
Grapes 	................lb 20,796 10,398 1,808 135,554 67,777 10,657 

149,550 18,989 168,449 Total 20,049 

British Columbia 
Apples 	................bu 3,491 73,304 8,441 1,038 21,798 264 
Pears 	................." 545 13,625 1,387 187 4,679 329 
Plums and prunes 	......" 153 3,816 517 54 1,358 81 
Peaches 	..............." 427 10,685 2,003 64 1,595 223 
Apricots 	...... ........ 	" 82 2,054 307 51 1,261 136 
Cherries, 	sweet 	......." 205 5,116 1,979 53 1,318 249 
Cherries, 	sour 	........" 1 30 12 28 706 197 
Strawberries 	..........qt 1,003 752 417 8,130 6,098 2,017 
Raspberries 	..........." 240 180 108 6,667 5,000 2,600 
Loganberries 	..........lb 20 10 5 835 418 179 
Grapes 	................" 1 2 080 540 148 17,196 8,598 1,428 
Blueberries 1,146 573 286 2,900 1,450 638 
Cranberries 	...........lb 165 82 15 10,200 5,100 918 

110,767 15,625 59,379 Total 9,259 

Canada 
Apples 	................bu. 12,987 272,714 21,329 7,545 158,442 5,261 

Not available. 
- 

- Nil. 
x Confidential. 
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%ina1d Fre-di 'l.rkcL Sales and Sales La Processors - Concluded 

1972 

Estimated fresh market 
sales 

Sales to processors 

Quantity Value Quantity Value 

1 000 tons $'OOO 1 000 tons $'OOO 

Nova Scotia 
Apples 	................bu. 758 15,909 1,955 1,192 25,041 1,145 

New Brunswick 
Apples 	................bu. 325 6,825 715 - - - 

Quebec 
Apples 	................bu. 3,711 77,931 7,422 2,275 47,775 2,100 
Strawberries 	..........qt. 4,370 2,731 1,652 530 331 133 

Raspberries 	........... 	qt. .. .. .. 

80,662 9,074 48,106 2,233 Total 

Ontario 
Apples 	................bu. 3,702 77,747 8,813 2,873 60,338 3,527 
Pears 	................." 417 10,415 1,488 598 14,960 1,910 
Plums and prunes 	......" 
Peaches 	..............." 

177 
928 

4,443 
23,220 

986 
6,259 

51 
335 

1,268 
8,364 

192 
1,334 

Cherries, 	sweet 	......." 120 3,014 1,299 28 698 217 
Cherries, 	sour 	........" 42 1,052 300 295 7,374 1,447 
Strawberries 	..........qt. .. .. .. x x 
Raspberries 	........... " - - - - - - 

Grapes 	................lb. 12,223 6,112 1,235 92,058 46,029 7,693 

126,003 20,380 139,031 16,320 Total 

British Columbia 
Apples 	................bu 4,315 90,610 11,237 1,467 30,818 250 
Pears 	................." 514 12,834 2,063 219 5,486 395 
Plums and prunes 	......" 
Peaches 	..............." 

116 
374 

2,890 
9,345 

549 
2,057 

12 
56 

302 
1,393 

36 
193 

Apricots 79 1,976 375 47 1,168 121 
Cherries, 	sweet 	......." 
Cherries, 	sour 	........" 
Strawberries 	..........qt 
Raspberries 	........... 'I  

144 
7 

1,141 
263 

3,606 
178 
856 
198 

2,184 
54 

465 
119 

27 
18 

4,262 
7,157 

679 
450 

3,196 
5,368 

108 
132 

1,466 
3,865 

Loganberries 	..........lb 40 20 14 640 320 149 
Grapes 	................" 
Blueberries 	..........." 

1,267 
1,370 

633 
685 

168 
548 

18,850 
2,619 

9,425 
1,310 

1,882 
786 

Cranberries 	........... U - - - 7,656 3,828 919 

123,831 19,833 63,743 10,302 Total 

iada 
\pples 	................bu. 12,811 269,022 30,142 7,807 163,972 7,022 

• Not available. 
- Nil. 
y. Confidential. 
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TABLE 3. Estimated Total Commercial Production of fruit in Canada 1971 and 1972 

Estimated production 

Kind of fruit 	 1971 	1972 

metric tons 

Canada 

391,142 392,810 

41,122 41,227 

Apples 	................................... 

Pears 	.................................... 

10,014 8,213 Plums 	& 	Prunes 	........................... . 

57,087 38,394 

3,007 2,852 

Peaches 	.................................. 

10,486 7,25 

Apricots 	................................. .. 

Cherries, 	sour 	.......................... 9,934 8,21: 

Cherries, 	sweet 	.......................... . 

... 

20,366 12,92b Strawberries 	............................. . 

Raspberries 	............................. 5,816 6,038 ... 

388 308 Loganberries 	............................. ... 

79,210 56,427 Grapes 	................................... 

10,192 11,960 Blueberries 	.............................. 

Cranberries 	.............................. 4,796 3,559 

Note: The Canadian Department of Agriculture and Statistics Canada are now complying 
with the Canadian Horticulture Councils request to adopt a conversion factor of 42 
lbs. per bushel for apples rather than the 45 lbs. that had been used in the past. 
British Columbia and Ontario report their apple figures in pounds while Quebec and 
the Maritimes report in bushels. The 1971 and 1972 apple data in this report have 
been converted using the 42 pound per bushel conversion. 

For all Provinces other than British Columbia and Ontario the original estimates 
secured by Statistics Canada were stated in measures of volume (except grapes and blue-
berries). These were converted at the following rates: 1 quart of strawberries, 
raspberries = 1.25 pounds; 1 bushel of all other tree fruits = 50 pounds (net weight). 
In the case of British Columbia 1 quart of berries = 1.5 pounds. 
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